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C E O  R E M A R K S

We respectfully acknowledge that we serve a region across Treaty 6 territory, traditional lands of First
Nations and Metis peoples.  As treaty people, Indigenous and non-Indigenous, we share the responsibility

as stewards of this beautiful land and the water that connects our lands.  

May we tread lightly on this land and water, respecting its ecological balance and preserving it for future
generations.  May we listen to the wisdom of all peoples learning from their deep connection to the land

and water, working together in harmony and partnership.  

On behalf of ARROW Utilities, I am proud to present
the 2024 Annual Report, which highlights a year of
progress, collaboration, and continued commitment
to our region, our partners, and the environment.

In 2024, our teams made strong advancements
across all areas of our operations. From the
continued development of Train 4 to the completion
of critical infrastructure upgrades and emergency
repairs, the Engineering department played a key
role in enhancing system resilience and preparing
for future growth. Several major projects
progressed into the construction and
commissioning phases, with thoughtful planning
and coordination driving them forward.

Our Regulatory Services team expanded the
Sectors of Concern program, inspecting nearly
1,700 industrial, commercial, and institutional (ICI)
facilities while maintaining high compliance
standards. Through collaborative efforts with
municipal partners, we also initiated steps toward a
regional hauled waste manifest system and
continued evaluating future treatment partnerships
with large industrial clients. Laboratory Services
achieved full compliance with all regulatory testing
requirements, renewed ISO/IEC 17025 accreditation,
and supported system-wide optimization.

The Operations and Maintenance team completed
over 350 corrective maintenance work orders—an
increase over last year—while also managing key
repairs and equipment upgrades. The team’s

commitment to procedural documentation and
proactive asset management remained a strength
throughout the year.

ARROW also successfully completed its annual ISO
14001 EMS external audit with no non-conformities
and continued its work toward securing the 10-year
EPEA Approval renewal. Despite ongoing financial
pressures, ARROW Utilities remained focused on
delivering essential work and advancing key
projects.

In 2024, ARROW continued to strengthen its
organizational foundations with a focus on
enhanced communications and transparency,
improved financial practices to support long-term
rate planning, and a proactive approach to
cybersecurity. These efforts reflect our ongoing
commitment to accountability, resilience, and
delivering value to our municipal partners and the
communities we serve.
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COMPLETED:

An ALUM System Upgrade was completed in early
2024. This upgraded system enhances phosphorus
treatment capacity and provides improved control
through flow metering and better mixing at dosing
locations.

An emergency repair on the START Transmission Line
at Manhole 66 was completed, replacing 141 meters of
pipe with 1200mm PVC.

The Outfall Sewer Emergency Repair replaced 1,845
meters of failed 900mm concrete pipe with 1500mm
PVC. 

The Parkland Force Main Emergency Repair addressed
a break west of St. Albert Trail. Approximately 65
meters of pipe were replaced.

Engineering supported the Air Products Pumphouse
project, reviewing and accepting designs for
implementation, and being active through the
construction to ensure a lens of QAQC was maintained
in 2024. Commissioning will continue into 2025. The
pumphouse will remain under Air Products’ control until
their hydrogen complex becomes operational.

Engineering also supported the Air Products Waterline
project, expected to be completed in summer 2025.
This infrastructure will also remain under Air Products’
control until they are ready to accept re-use water
from ARROW.

Engineering continues to lead the following activities:
Process Engineering
Regional wet weather strategy
Subdivision and industrial connection reviews
Asset Management and Geographical Information
System (GIS)
System Modelling and Growth Planning
TAC engagement (Technical Advisory Committee)

E N G I N E E R I N G
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Design & Construction

IN PROGRESS:

Train 4 progressed through 2024, with 92% of
concrete structure being completed. In 2025,
remaining concrete work, above-ground facilities, and
mechanical & electrical installations will be
completed. Commissioning is expected to begin in Q3
2025, with full project completion in Q1 2026.

Biogas and Chiller upgrades began in spring 2024.
The current phase, replacing gas room piping in the
digester building, will be completed in Q2 2025. The
final phase—chiller and HVAC upgrades—is
scheduled for 2026.

Engineering Studies
The SERTS South Model Update provided the
design basis for the future twinning of the
Beaumont line. The final report is expected in Q1
2025.

The Utility Management Plan (UMP), awarded in Q3
2024, will update long-term plans and models to
support regional growth and asset renewal. The
final report, expected in Q2 2025, will guide the
development of a 10-year capital plan.

A Condition Assessment of Pipelines Surrounding
the Bremnar Lagoon was initiated following an
order from Alberta Environment and Protected
Areas (AEPA). The order required sampling
ARROW’s transmission lines and ground conditions
in the lagoon to assess any potential risks.

Other Activities
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Operations

Maintenance
In 2024, the Maintenance team completed 351
corrective maintenance (CM) work orders, marking a
2% year-over-year increase compared to 2023. Efforts
to improve documentation have continued, with 17
Standard Maintenance Procedures (SMPs) generated to
date and 12 uploaded to ARROW’s document
management system for future reference.

The team also completed seven major repairs, including
five completed internally and two through service
providers. These projects included:

Foul Air FCV Actuator
Replacement
East Bridge Gearbox
Replacement

SEP1 Morinville Pump
Replacement

Commissioning of the Alum
system

East Cross Collector Chain
Replacement

Gibbons SEP1 to SEP2 Pump
Swap

RAS Screw Bearing
Replacement

Acid Flushing of the Sludge
Loading Line

Replacement of old grinder in
Parkland County
SP1 & SP4 commissioned and
put online at St. Albert Station
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2024 Incident Summary
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REGULATORY SERVICES
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In 2024, ARROW Utilities continued applying the Sectors
of Concern approach, inspecting 1,692 industrial,
commercial, and institutional (ICI) facilities.

Based on a 2023 technical study, ARROW began working
with member municipalities through the Hauled Waste
Subcommittee to explore a regional waste manifest
system.

Discussions began with two major industrial heartland
facilities to assess the feasibility of directing their
wastewater to ARROW for future treatment.

Source Control Program

2024 COMPLIANCE HIGHLIGHTS

239 ICI facilities inspected under the Quality of
Wastewater Bylaw, with 99% compliance.

Monitoring of wastewater streams, including five
septage receiving stations, showed 82% compliance.

Successfully renewed ISO/IEC 17025:2017
accreditation following the CALA audit.
All daily compliance testing was performed
internally, ensuring high data integrity.
Met rising testing demands across Operations,
Engineering, and Source Control, resulting in
departmental cost savings and efficient
resource use.
Passed initial inspection by the Centre for
Biosecurity under the Human Pathogens and
Toxins Act.
Supported Operations in developing SOPs for
compliance sampling and biogas reporting,
enhancing standardization and EMS alignment.
Continued partnership with the Alberta COVID-
19 Wastewater Monitoring Program, supporting
public health surveillance.

Laborator y Ser vices

10,055
samples analyzed, including
compliance, process, and
quality control testing. 

A total of 73 incidents were reported and investigated, including 15 involving contractors. The 58 ARROW-specific
incidents were categorized as follows: 

Health & Safety Management System

Document Management: ARROW’s
Health and Safety Management
System was actively maintained to
ensure alignment with legal
requirements. In 2024, 9 new
documents were developed and 15
were updated to support worker
safety and consistency.

Environmental Management System (EMS)
EMS External Audit: In October, ARROW successfully completed its annual ISO 14001 external audit with no Non-
Conformances identified. There were four Opportunities for Improvement noted for future enhancements.

Other Activities
ARROW Utilities received an EPEA (Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act) Approval Amendment from
Alberta Environment & Protected Areas (AEPA) for the construction of Train 4.

To prepare for the upcoming 10-year EPEA Approval renewal (expiring May 1, 2025), ARROW submitted its
application and is working closely with AEPA to finalize the new approval by mid-2025. The Approval outlines
requirements for system operations, environmental monitoring, and wastewater discharge into the North
Saskatchewan River.

EMS Compliance Evaluation: The internal EMS compliance review identified one non-conformance, currently
being addressed, and one improvement opportunity related to contractor environmental management.
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Communications
In 2024, ARROW’s IT team expanded with the addition of a second IT Analyst, a key step in supporting the
organization through an increasingly digital and transformative period. This added capacity allowed the team to
strengthen ARROW’s cybersecurity posture, keeping us ahead of industry benchmarks and better prepared to
safeguard critical systems and data.

A major milestone this year was the implementation of Envoy, a new Visitor Management System that improves
the way ARROW tracks workplace occupancy, manages meeting spaces, and communicates emergency
notifications to both employees and site visitors.

Internal & External  Communications
In 2024, the Communications team enhanced its capacity to
support both internal and external engagement. A formal
content strategy was developed, contributing to a significant
increase in ARROW’s social media reach and following.

The successful launch of the Clogstoppers campaign helped
raise public awareness around clog prevention, emphasizing
the community’s role in clog prevention. Campaign assets
were shared with member municipalities, and planning is
underway for its next phase in collaboration with the
Communications Advisory Committee (CAC).

The team applied for grant funding, continued to produce
regular newsletters and internal briefs, and updated both
internal and public-facing documents to reflect ARROW’s
refreshed branding. Employee engagement remained a
priority through team luncheons, information sessions, and a
variety of team-building events held throughout the year.

Information Technology

To further enhance internal service delivery,
the IT team also launched new Zendesk
ticketing systems for IT, Human Resources,
and Public Relations. These tools support
faster response times, better tracking of
public inquiries, and a more consistent and
streamlined onboarding experience for new
staff.

Community & Partnerships
On National Day for Truth & Reconciliation, ARROW proudly
signed a Memorandum of Understanding with Enoch Cree
Nation, marking a meaningful step toward collaboration and
shared growth. This partnership reflects our commitment to
reconciliation and regional cooperation, with the potential for
Enoch to become ARROW’s 14th Commission member.

We were also honoured to support two young cancer
survivors, Rhett and Eli, through a special day organized with
the Kids with Cancer Society, PCL Construction, and
Associated Engineering. The experience included a tour of
ARROW, interactive construction activities, and a celebration
full of joy, gifts, and unforgettable memories.

7

11,454
cybersecurity
vulnerabilities mitigated
in 2024

A D M I N I S T R AT I O N ’ S  A N N UA L  R E P O R T  2 0 24



FINANCIALS

ARROW Utilities earned $108.6 million in gross revenues in 2024 which is an increase of $52.7 million compared
to prior year ($55.9 million in 2023), primarily related to $38.6 million received from Government Grants.

Revenues

ARROW Utilities incurred $50.6 million in expenses in 2024 which is an increase of $1.8 million compared to prior
year ($48.8 million) and $14.1 million over budget ($36.5 million).

Expenses

8
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Statement of Operations

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

(Actual) (Actual) (Actual) (Actual) (Actual) (Budget)

Revenues $43,890 $49,688 $52,263 $55,908 $108,612 $67,987

Operation and Maintenance

Amortization / Loss on Disposal
Biosolids management
Contract maintenance and materials
External treatment
Financing costs
Other
Salaries and benefits
Utilities

9,399
6,320
2,380
8,250
1,278

590
3,472
2,089

9,048
5,690
2,213
8,337
1,298

596
3,457
2,419

9,435
6,182
3,114
9,556
1,291

720
3,604
2,887

9,265
10,038
4,263
9,795
1,942
1,075
3,707
2,966

8,365
6,049
4,731

11,838
3,930
2,286
3,958
3,053

4,607
3,655
11,348

2,565
3,929
4,000

33,778 33,058 36,789 43,051 44,210 30,104

Board
Corporate Services 
Information and Strategic Services 
Engineering 
Regulatory Services 

117
2,114

899
1,311

112
2,077

959
1,298

139
2,256

1,130
1,402

257
2,925

997
1,629

250
2,158
1,273
1,181
1,561

229
1,743
1,242
1,617
1,542

Total Expenses 38,219 37,504 41,716 48,859 50,633 36,477

Excess of Revenues over Expenses $5,671 $12,184 $10,547 $7,049 $57,979 $31,510
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(in 000's)

2024 2023

Tangible capital assets
Accumulated amortization
Long-term debt

$  551,320
(171,176)
(112,532)

$  438,836
(163,574)
(87,461)

Equity in tangible capital assets $267,612 $187,801

Capital reserve
Operating reserve 1,992

18,828
4,997

Total accumulated surplus $269,604 $211,626

Equity in Tangible Capital  Assets and Total Accumulated
Surplus
The equity in tangible capital assets increased $79.8 million to $267.6 million while total accumulated surplus
increased by $58 million to $269.6 million.

Debentures
Debentures increased by $32 million to $112.5 million ($87 million in 2023). ARROW Utilities issued $32 million in
new debt and paid down $6.9 million in principle on outstanding debentures.

10
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(in 000's)

2024 2023

Total debt limits - 150% (Board Limit)
Total debt

$  104,994
(112,532)

$  139,900
(112,500)

Remaining (overage) of debt $ (7,538) $27,400

Debt servicing limit
Debt servicing

$  24,499
(10,363)

$  19,568
(10,363)

Remaining of debt servicing $14,136 $9,205

Capital Projects (000's)
2024

(Actual)
Project
To Date

Total Project
Estimates

Remaining
Future Costs

Train 4 Plant Upgrade
Parkland Sewer Transmission System Relining
SERTS N Twinning Upgrade
FSPS Generator and MCC System
Spruce Grove WWF - Phase I
Biogas Piping & Chiller Upgrades
Alum System Upgrade
PLPS HVAC System Upgrade
SAPS Pumping / Electrical Upgrade
Gibbons Pump Replacement
Waste Gas Burner System Upgrade
Unplanned Line Replacement
Aeration Blower Upgrade
5Kv Main Breaker and Tie Breaker Replacement
START High Risk Segments
Annual Minor Capital

$ 84,463
3,940
1,544
2,134

107
1,162

71
37

362
61

535
16,477

9
2,067

33
244

$ 94,475
16,073
10,810
4,591
6,161
2,007
1,703
1,935
2,468

71
4,489

16,477

2,293

244

$ 195,000
16,083
10,820
4,851
6,171
3,317
1,708
3,329
2,478

71
4,689

16,570

2,593

439

$ 100,525
10
10

260
10

1,310
5

1,394
10

-
200

93
-

300
-

195

Total Capital Requirements $113,247 $163,797 $268,119 $104,322

Capital  Projects (000's)
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2024 FINANCIAL
REPORT



ARROW UTILITIES
MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The accompanying financial statements of ARROW Utilities, a regional Commission have been prepared
by its Administration, which is responsible for the integrity and objectivity of the information
presented in this report. Administration believes that the consolidated financial statements present
fairly the Commission’s financial position as of December 31, 2024 and the results of its operations for
the year then ended. 

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with legislation and in accordance with
Canadian public sector accounting standards (PSAS) and include some amounts that are based on
management’s best estimates and judgment. Such amounts have been determined on a reasonable
basis in order to ensure the consolidated financial statements are presented fairly in all material
respects. 

Administration is responsible for maintaining a system of internal control designed to provide
reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded, transactions are properly authorized and recorded,
and that reliable financial information is available on a timely basis. These internal controls are
regularly reviewed and enhanced as necessary. 

The financial statements have been audited by independent external auditors, who were appointed by
the Board of Directors. The auditors have examined the financial statements in accordance with
generally accepted auditing standards and provided an independent and unqualified opinion on the
fairness of the financial statements. 

The Board of Directors, through its Audit Committee, is responsible for ensuring that management
fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. The Audit Committee meets with management and the
external auditors to review financial reporting, internal controls, and the audit process. 

Signed, 

Kate Polkovsky
Chief Executive Officer 

Jaimie Spurgeon 
Director, Finance and Corporate Services/

Chief Financial Officer
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 

To the Members of Arrow Utilities (formerly Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission) 
 

Opinion 
 

We  have  audited  the  financial  statements  of  Arrow Utilities  (formerly  Alberta  Capital  Region Wastewater 
Commission, “Arrow”), which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2024, and the 
statements  of  operations  and  accumulated  surplus,  change  in  net  debt  and  cash  flows  for  the  year  then 
ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 
 

In our opinion,  the  accompanying  financial  statements present  fairly,  in  all material  respects,  the  financial 
position of Arrow as at December 31, 2024, and the results of its operations and accumulated surplus, changes 
in net debt and  cash  flows  for  the  year  then ended  in  accordance with Canadian public  sector  accounting 
standards. 
 

Basis for Opinion 
 

We  conducted  our  audit  in  accordance  with  Canadian  generally  accepted  auditing  standards.    Our 
responsibilities under those standards are  further described  in the Auditors’ Responsibilities  for the Audit of 
the  Financial  Statements  section  of  our  report.   We  are  independent  of Arrow  in  accordance with  ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other 
ethical responsibilities  in accordance with those requirements.   We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 
 

Management  is  responsible  for  the  preparation  and  fair  presentation  of  the  financial  statements  in 
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such  internal control as management 
determines  is  necessary  to  enable  the  preparation  of  financial  statements  that  are  free  from  material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing Arrow’s ability to continue as a 
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless management either  intends  to  liquidate Arrow or  to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative  but  to  do  so.    Those  charged  with  governance  (the  Board  of  Directors)  are  responsible  for 
overseeing Arrow’s financial reporting process. 
 
 
 
 

  (continued) 



Independent Auditors’ Report to the Members of Arrow  (continues) 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our 
opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement 
when  it exists.   Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material  if, individually or  in 
the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to  influence the economic decisions of users taken on the 
basis of these financial statements. 
 

As  part  of  an  audit  in  accordance  with  Canadian  generally  accepted  auditing  standards,  we  exercise 
professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  We also: 
 

 Identify  and  assess  the  risks  of material misstatement  of  the  financial  statements, whether  due  to 
fraud  or  error,  design  and  perform  audit  procedures  responsive  to  those  risks,  and  obtain  audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  The risk of not detecting 
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve  collusion,  forgery,  intentional  omissions,  misrepresentations,  or  the  override  of  internal 
control. 

 

 Obtain an understanding of  internal control relevant to the audit  in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate  in  the  circumstances, but not  for  the purpose of expressing an opinion on  the 
effectiveness of Arrow’s internal control. 

 

 Evaluate  the  appropriateness  of  accounting  policies  used  and  the  reasonableness  of  accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based  on  the  audit  evidence  obtained, whether  a material  uncertainty  exists  related  to  events  or 
conditions  that may  cast  significant doubt on Arrow’s ability  to  continue as a going  concern.    If we 
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention  in our auditors’ report 
to the related disclosures in the financial statements, or if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify 
our opinion.  Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors’ 
report.    However,  future  events  or  conditions may  cause  Arrow  to  cease  to  continue  as  a  going 
concern. 

 

 Evaluate  the  overall  presentation,  structure  and  content  of  the  financial  statements,  including  the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in 
a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 

We communicate with  those charged with governance  regarding, among other matters,  the planned  scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings,  including any significant deficiencies  in  internal control 
that we identify during our audit. 

 
 
 

Edmonton, Alberta 
March 28, 2025  Chartered Professional Accountants 
 



2024 Budget 2024 Actual 2023 Actual

REVENUES

Treatment charges (Note 13)
Investment income
Government transfers
Other revenue

 $   66,714
1,200*

-
73*

 $   69,031
 961

 38,616
 4

 $   54,541
 1,289

 -
 78

Total revenues  67,987 108,612 55,908

EXPENSES (Note 9)

Operation and Maintenance
Information and Strategic Services
Finance and Corporate Services
Engineering
Regulatory Services
Board

30,104
1,242
1,743
1,617
1,542
229

 44,210
 1,273
 2,158
 1,181
 1,561
 250

 43,051
 -

 2,925
 997

 1,629
 257

Total expenses  36,477  50,633  48,859

Excess of revenues over expenses   31,510   57,979  7,049

Accumulated surplus at beginning of year  211,625  211,625  204,576

Accumulated surplus at end of period  $243,135  $269,604  $211,625

ARROW UTILITIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
(IN 000’S)

*Presented on the 2024 budget report, but not formally approved by the Board. This has been rectified
for future budget approvals and process.



2024 2023

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash
Receivables from Commission members (Note 13)
Other receivables
Investments (Note 4)

$  13,635
5,525
4,325

68

$   35,132
3,907
1,484

10,120

 23,553   50,643 

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 13)
Debt (Notes 5, 12)
Deferred revenues
Other liabilities

 22,598
 112,532

-
531

 27,386
 87,461

 375
 469

 135,661  115,691

NET DEBT  (112,108)  (65,048)

NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS

Tangible capital assets (Note 6)
Inventory held for consumption
Prepaid expenses

 380,144
1,308

260

 275,262
 1,172
 239

 381,712   276,673 

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (Note 8)  $269,604   $211,625 

ARROW UTILITIES
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2024
(IN 000’S)

Contractual commitments and contingent liabilities (Note 10)

Ken MacKay, Board Chair Robert Parks, Board Vice Chair

Approved on behalf of ARROW Utilities Board of Directors: 

Ken MacKay (Apr 29, 2025 20:01 MDT)
Ken MacKay

Robert Parks (Apr 30, 2025 17:05 MDT)



2024 Budget 2024 Actual 2023 Actual

Excess of revenues over expenses $    31,510  $    57,979  $     7,049

Acquisition of tangible capital assets
Amortization of tangible capital assets
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets
Change in inventory held for consumption
Change in prepaid expenses

 (84,550)**
10,000*

 - 
 - 
 - 

 (113,247)
8,319

 46
 (136)

 (21)

 (49,207)
9,265
 309

 (240)
 (107)

Change in net debt  (43,040)  (47,060)  (32,931)

Net Debt at Beginning of Year  (65,048)  (65,048)  (32,117)

Net debt at end of period $ (108,088)  $ (112,108)  $ (65,048)

ARROW UTILITIES
STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET DEBT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
(IN 000’S)

**Approved as part of the 2024 Capital Budget.
*Presented in the 2024 Budget Report, but not formally approved by the Board. This has been rectified
for future budget approval and process. 



2024 2023

Cash flows from operating transactions

Cash receipts from members, government transfers and
other
Cash paid to employees
Cash paid to suppliers
Interest received
Deferred Revenue
Interest on debt

 $  103,193
(7,750)

(26,437)
 964

 (375)
(3,723)

 $   54,091
(7,293)

(24,404)
1,268

 -
(1,623)

 65,872  22,039

Cash flows from capital transactions

Acquisition of tangible capital assets  (122,486)  (38,213)

Cash flows from investing transactions

Increase (Decrease) in investments  10,047  9,291

Cash flows from financing transactions

Proceeds from debt
Repayment of debt

 32,000
(6,930)

 38,000
(5,055)

 25,070 32,945

Increase (decrease) in cash  (21,497) 26,062

Cash at beginning of year 35,132 9,070

Cash at end of period  $13,635  $35,132

ARROW UTILITIES
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
(IN 000’S)



ARROW UTILITIES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

(IN 000’S)

1. NATURE OF THE ORGANIZATION 

ARROW Utilities (the “Commission”) is constituted under the Municipal Government Act. Alberta
Regulation 129/85 established the Commission in May 1985 for the purposes of constructing,
maintaining, controlling, and managing a regional wastewater treatment system. 

The members of the Commission include City of Beaumont, City of Fort Saskatchewan, City of Leduc,
City of Spruce Grove, City of St. Albert, Town of Bon Accord, Town of Gibbons, Town of Morinville, Town
of Stony Plain, Leduc County, Parkland County, Strathcona County, and Sturgeon County. 

The Commission is exempt from income taxation under section 149 of the Income Tax Act (Canada).  

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements are prepared by management in accordance with Canadian public sector
accounting standards and reflect the following policies: 

Basis of Accounting 
The financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are
recognized in the period in which the transactions or events occur and are measurable.  Expenses
are recognized in the period goods and services are consumed, or a liability is incurred. 

Investments
Investments consist of guaranteed investment certificates and deposits that are redeemable at the
Commission’s discretion.  When there has been a loss in value that is other than a temporary decline
in value, the respective investment is written down to recognize the loss. 

Revenue Recognition
Government transfers are recognized in the financial statements as revenues in the period in which
events giving rise to the transfer occur, providing the transfers are authorized, any eligibility criteria
have been met, and reasonable estimates of the amounts can be made.

Treatment charges, investment and other revenue are recognized as revenue when earned and
collection is reasonably assured.  

Non-financial Assets 
Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in the
provision of services. They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are not intended
for sale in the ordinary course of operations. 



ARROW UTILITIES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

(IN 000’S)

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost, which includes amounts that are directly
attributable to acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the asset. The cost,
less residual value, of the tangible capital assets is amortized on a straight-line basis over
their estimated useful lives as follows: 

i. Contributions of tangible capital assets
Tangible capital assets received as contributions are recorded at their fair value at the
date of receipt and also are recorded as revenue. 

Assets under construction are not amortized until the asset is available for productive use.

ii. Interest capitalization
The Commission does not capitalize interest costs associated with the acquisition or
construction of a tangible capital asset. 

iii. Leased tangible capital assets
Leases that transfer substantially all of the benefits and risks incidental to ownership of
property are accounted for as leased tangible capital assets. All other leases are
accounted for as operating leases and the related payments are charged to expenses as
incurred. 

Inventory held for consumption consists of spare parts used in the maintenance of
Commission facilities and is valued at the lower of cost or replacement costs.  Inventory
items issued out are expensed to materials, goods, supplies and utilities.  The cost of
inventory is assigned by using the first-in, first-out cost formula. 

 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Tangible capital assets

Asset Useful Life - Years

Engineering Structures
Machinery & Equipment

5-75
10

Inventory held for consumption



ARROW UTILITIES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

(IN 000’S)

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian public sector accounting
standards requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
period. Accounts receivable are stated after evaluation as to their collectability and an appropriate
allowance for doubtful accounts is provided where considered necessary.  Amortization is based on
the estimated useful lives of tangible capital assets. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Deferred Revenues 

Deferred revenues represent amounts received for which the related activities have yet to be
performed. These amounts will be recognized as revenues in the period that the activities are
performed. 

Asset Retirement Obligations 

Asset Retirement Obligations (ARO) is a legal obligation associated with the retirement of a tangible
capital asset (or a component thereof). The obligation arises from the need to retire or
decommission the asset at the end of its useful life, and it is typically related to environmental
remediation, dismantling, or restoration costs. It is required to recognize the future costs of retiring
tangible capital assets when it is probable that the costs will be incurred, and the amount can be
reasonably estimated. Estimates continue to be underway for 2024 and will be implemented by end
of 2025.

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Commission’s financial instruments consist of cash, investments, receivables from Commission
members, other receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, debt and other liabilities.  It is
management’s opinion that the Commission is not exposed to significant interest, currency, or credit
risk arising from these financial instruments. Long-term debt is initially recorded at fair value and
subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Unless otherwise
noted, except for the long-term debt, the fair value of these financial instruments approximates their
carrying value. 

4. INVESTMENTS 

Previous investments consisted of a notice demand account that bears interest at rates between 1.60%
and 5.55% with a maturity date of no more than 90 days’ notice. As at December 31, 2024, all
investments have been withdrawn with exception of interest accrued on bank/operating account.
Future considerations of investments opportunities will be reviewed upon viability of financial position.  

 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)



  Principal  Interest  Total 

       

2025
2026 
2027
2028
2029
Balance to maturity 

$   7,178
7,219
7,013
6,531
6,078

 46,512

$    3,185
2,927
2,671
2,421
2,181
9,212

$   10,363
 10,146
 9,684
 8,952
 8,259
55,724

Total  $ 80,531 $ 22,597  $ 103,128

ARROW UTILITIES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

(IN 000’S)

5. DEBT

Debenture principal and interest amounts in each of the next five years and thereafter are as follows: 

In 2024, ARROW entered in a new debt-financing agreement with Toronto Dominion (TD) Bank of
$32,000 for costs related to the Train 4 MBR Plant Upgrade. Additional funds (up to $107,000) may be
withdrawn for the completion of construction. As such, repayment plans will be finalized when the
total amount required for the project is known. 

The Commission has a demand operating line of credit available for use, up to a maximum of $2,000
bearing interest at prime rate (2023 - prime rate) and unsecured. As at December 31, 2024, nil (2023 -
nil) was drawn against the available operating line of credit.

Debenture debt is semi-annual instalments between $120  - $584 (bearing interest between 1.789% -
5.289%), with maturity ranging from 2026 to 2038)
 
In September 2024, ARROW entered into a construction facility loan agreement with Toronto
Dominion (TD) Bank with a value of $103 million, for the Train 4 Plant Expansion Capital project, with
an interest at CORRA + 0.900% annum and has ranged between 4.90% - 5.68% during the year. At
the end of 2024, the Commission withdrew $32 million. Once the loan is fully withdrawn, the loan will
be converted into a SWAP agreement, with similar terms.



ARROW UTILITIES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

(IN 000’S)

    Land 
 Engineering

Structures 
Machinery &
Equipment 

 2024 2023

Cost:           

    Balance at beginning of year  $ 2,347  $ 435,201  $ 1,288  $ 438,836  $ 390,741

    Additions       -   113,142 105  113,247  49,207

    Disposals  -   (763) -   (763)  (1,112)

Cost at end of year     2,347   547,580  1,393  551,320  438,836

           

Accumulated amortization:           

    Balance at beginning of year  -   162,594  979  163,573  155,112

    Amortization in the year  -   8,309 10  8,319  9,266

    Accumulated amortization disposals -   (716) -   (716)  (804)

Accumulated amortization at end of year -   170,187  989  171,176  163,574

           

Net book value  $ 2,347   $ 377,393  $ 404  $ 380,144  $ 275,262

6. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS 

  2024 2023

     

Tangible capital assets
Accumulated amortization
Long-term debt

 $ 551,320
(171,176)
(112,532)

 $ 438,836
(163,574)
 (87,461)

Total  $ 267,612  $ 187,801

7. EQUITY IN TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS 

The net book value of tangible capital assets includes $101,450 (2023 - $30,884) related to engineering
structures in design or under construction that are not amortized in the year.  Contributed tangible
capital assets in 2024 were nil (2023 - nil). 



  2024 2023

Reserves     

    Capital
    Operating
    Net Revenue for the Period 

$           -
 -

 1,992

$  18,828
 4,996

-

 1,992  23,824

Equity in tangible capital assets (Note 7)   267,612  187,801

Total accumulated surplus   $ 269,604  $ 211,625

ARROW UTILITIES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

(IN 000’S)

8. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

The capital reserve sets aside funds for the purpose of financing future capital acquisitions and
development. This reserve is funded from annual surplus funds and disposals of capital assets.  Surplus
funds in excess of the required contribution to the operating reserve are contributed to the capital
reserve. The capital reserve balance is now at $0, as funding was allocated to the Train 4 MBR Plant
upgrade project and major line breaks that occurred in 2024.

The operating reserve was established to provide rate stability and to provide funds for years when
unforeseen expenses or lost revenues accrue. Increases to the reserve are funded from the annual
surplus.

  2024 Budget 2024 Actual 2023 Actual

       

Salaries and benefits
Contracted and general services
Materials, goods, supplies and utilities
Purchased from other governments
Interest
Amortization
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets 

 $   7,454
 22,478

6,545
 -
 -
-

 -

 $   7,813
 21,585
 5,837
 3,103
 3,930
 8,319

 46

 $    7,337
 24,034

 5,247
 725

 1,941
 9,266

 309

   $ 36,477  $ 50,633  $ 48,859

9. EXPENSES BY OBJECT



ARROW UTILITIES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

(IN 000’S)

10. CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

In the normal course of operations, the Commission may be subject to various claims and legal actions.
Based on the information available, management believes that the resolution of such matters will not
have a material adverse effect on the Commission’s financial position.

In 2008, the Commission entered into the Regional Wastewater Exchange Agreement with the City of
Edmonton. This agreement expires in 2028. In 2019, the agreements were officially transferred to
EPCOR Water Service Inc.

In 2021, the Commission entered into a biosolids management contract effective 2022 with EPCOR
Water Service Inc. This agreement has a ten-year notice before it can expire.

In 2022, the Commission entered into a contract with Direct Energy Marketing Limited to supply natural
gas. This agreement expires in 2026.

In 2023, the Commission entered into a contract with CP Energy Marketing L.P. to supply electricity. This
agreement expires in 2028.

In 2023, the Commission entered into a contract with Prairie Waste Solutions to haul biosolids. This
contract expires in 2026 with a potential additional one-year extension.

As of December 31, 2024, the Commission has contractual commitments for work still outstanding for
the following major projects. All other projects have minor commitments related to final close out
required for Final Acceptance Certificate (FAC) and not significant in nature.

Train 4 MBR Plant Upgrade for $195,000 with $100,525 of work still outstanding. Completion in 2026
Fort Saskatchewan Pump Station Generator & Electrical Upgrades for $4,851 with $260 of work still
outstanding. Completion in 2025 
Biogas Piping & Chiller Upgrades for $3,317 with $1,310 of work still outstanding. Completion in 2025
Parkland Pump Station HVAC Upgrades for $3,329 with $1,394 of work still outstanding. Completion
in 2025 
Waste Gas Burner Facility Upgrades for $4,689 with $200 of work still outstanding. Completion in
2025
5kV Switchgear upgrade for $2,593 with $300 of work still outstanding. Completion in 2025 

In 2021, a major blockage occurred that caused a bypass into the North Saskatchewan River. The
incident has since been resolved with the contractor, however it continues to be investigated through
Environment Canada and Federal Fisheries. 

In 2024, a claim from the City of Edmonton was filed regarding leakage of contamination onto Bremner
Lagoons, owned by Edmonton. Engineering studies have since refuted the claims and causations,
however the lawsuit remains outstanding.



ARROW UTILITIES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

(IN 000’S)

11. LOCAL AUTHORITIES PENSION PLAN

All eligible employees of the Commission participate in the Local Authorities Pension Plan (“LAPP”)
under the Public Sector Pension Plans Act. Required contributions by the Commission to the LAPP are
8.45% (2023 – 8.45%) of pensionable earnings up to the year’s pensionable earnings maximum under
the Canada Pension Plan and 11.65% (2023 – 12.23%) on pensionable earnings above this amount.
Employees are required to contribute 7.45% (2023 – 7.45%) of pensionable salary up to the year’s
maximum pensionable salary and 10.65% (2023 – 11.23%) on pensionable salary above this amount.

Contributions for current service are recorded as expenditures in the year in which they become due.
Contributions made during the year by the Commission and its employees were $542 and $486,
respectively (2023 - $572 by the Commission and $479 from its employees).

At December 31, 2023 the LAPP disclosed an actuarial surplus of $15.057 billion (2022 - 12.671 billion).
Plan asset and actuarial surplus data as at December 31, 2024 is not yet available. 

  2024 2023

Total debt limit
Total debt 

$ 139,992
 112,532

$ 111,816
 87,461

Amount of total debt limit remaining  $  27,460  $  24,355

Debt servicing limit
Debt servicing

 24,499
 10,363

 19,568
 10,363 

Amount of total debt servicing remaining  $  14,136  $   9,205

12. DEBT LIMITS

Section 3 of Alberta Regulation No. 76/2000 requires that debt and debt servicing limits for the
Commission be disclosed as follows: 

The debt limit is calculated at 2 times revenue of the Commission (as defined in Alberta Regulation No.
76/2000) and the debt servicing limit is calculated at 0.35 times such revenue. Incurring debt beyond
these limitations requires approval by the Minister of Municipal Affairs. These thresholds are guidelines
used by Alberta Municipal Affairs to identify commissions that could be at financial risk if further debt
is acquired. The calculation taken alone does not represent the financial stability of the Commission.
Rather, the financial statements must be interpreted as a whole. On August 18, 2024, the Minister of
Municipal Affairs authorized a temporary debt limit and debt servicing of $240,000 and $42,000
respectively. The Ministerial Order expires on December 31, 2028.

The Commission has a debt management policy with a self-imposed debt limit of 1.5 times revenue.
The total debt limit calculated using 1.5 times revenue is $104,994, with $7,538 over the debt limit due
to the new Train 4 MBR plant upgrade being constructed.



ARROW UTILITIES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

(IN 000’S)

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The municipalities that are members of the Commission are considered to be related parties. 

At year-end, receivables from Commission members include a total of $5,530 (2023 - $3,907) receivable
from the various member municipalities, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities include $84 (2023
- $1,475) payable to various member municipalities.

Revenues generated include $59,948 (2023 - $47,812) paid by member municipalities.

Contracted and general services includes $3,098 (2023 - $670) mainly paid to Strathcona County for
transmission maintenance services.

These transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amounts
as established and agreed to by the related parties.

14. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Board of Directors and management have approved these financial statements.
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